
  
 
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 2024 
TIME : 12.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Jackie Bruce (Chair) 
E Buckmaster, A Daar, J Dumont, D Hollebon, S Forde, H Marsh and 
J Morris 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: MEETING CONTACT 
Michele Aves 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 
01279 502177 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2. Minutes - 31 July 2024 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024.  

  
3. Chairman's Announcements  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

  
5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
  

(A) Bullying and Harassment Policy Update (Pages 9 - 32) 
  

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports from the Staff Side.  
  

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is 
not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 31 JULY 
2024, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: J Bruce (Chair) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, A Daar, 

J Dumont, S Forde and J Morris 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 

(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
111   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Hilary Marsh and 
Councillor D Hollebon.  Jordan Morris was substituting for 
Hilary Marsh.   
 

 

 
112   MINUTES - 21 MAY 2024 

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Daar and seconded by 
Councillor Dumont that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 21 May 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED. It was noted that Councillor E Buckmaster and 
Jordan Morris abstained from the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Local Joint Panel held on 21 May 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

  
113   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and reminded 
participants to use their microphones when speaking. She 
said that Paul Stevens, who was a valued member of the 
Panel and of Unison, had recently passed away. She said 
that her thoughts were with Paul’s family and friends at 
this sad time.  
 
The Chair introduced Jordan Morris, who was substituting 
at the meeting for Hilary Marsh, and said that he would be 
a permanent Panel member going forward following Paul 
Stevens’ passing.  
 
The Chair apologised for the supplementary agenda 
which contained a revised version of the BEAM 
Volunteering Policy. She explained that this was due to 
the correction of errors and formatting which were unable 
to be made by the publication deadline.       
 

 

 
114   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
115   REPORTS BY THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE 

 
 

 There were no reports from the Employer’s Side 
 

 
 
115   BEAM VOLUNTEERING POLICY 

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report. He said that the BEAM 
Volunteering Policy was approved at the meeting of the 
Human Resources Committee on 5 June 2024, but 
Members had raised concerns which had required further 
consideration by the BEAM management team.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said
[...]
y this could happen 
next year. She said that any such change would be 
brought back to the Panel/ Human Resources Committee. 
 
Sharon Forde said that it was good practice for volunteers 
to never be out of pocket, i.e., with travel expenses, 
parking fees and lunch if they worked over a certain time. 
She said that if such expenses were not paid this could 
exclude certain people, adding that volunteering could 
help the unemployed back into work.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that volunteers’ expenses had been 
explored and discussed with Unison. He said that it was a 
difficult area, which did raise tax implications.  
 
Councillor Daar said that she had worked as a volunteer 
manager, and that it was not possible to give regular 
lunches or lunch vouchers to volunteers. She said that 
travel and car parking fees could be reimbursed, and 
referenced paragraph 16.0 of the policy which detailed 
recognition and benefits for BEAM volunteers.  
 
Jackie Bruce said that paragraph 16.0 did allude to the 
payment of expenses, which could be developed further.    
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that volunteering was a good social mobility 
tool, but the payment of expenses would have financial 
implications. He said that he would go back to the 
operations team with the Panel’s feedback.  
 
Councillor Dumont said that more thought and work was 
needed to form an expenses policy, which was both 
compliant with HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) and 
which set out the procedure for claiming. He added that 
‘benefits’ were normally taxable.    
 
Councillor Dumont asked to what degree the recent 

Page 6



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

changes to employment law would impact the Council.     
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the changes announced in the July 
King’s Speech would affect many of Human Resources’ 
policies, with work within the team to prioritise the most 
urgent and educate managers. He said that the Panel 
was likely to be busy as a consequence of these 
changes.   
 
Councillor E Buckmaster said that it was important that 
volunteers received training and asked for clarification 
regarding the online training mentioned within the policy.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that discussions around volunteers having 
access to the Council’s e-learning platform were ongoing. 
He said that volunteer inductions would be held at BEAM 
itself, and that the Council’s Health and Safety Officer 
was very proactive, supporting hands on training were 
role appropriate.   
It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded 
by Councillor Daar, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the updated BEAM 
Volunteering Policy be recommended to the 
Human Resources Committee for approval.  

  
  

116   REPORTS BY THE STAFF SIDE 
 

 

 There were no reports from the Staff Side.  
 

 
 
117   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.23 pm 

Page 7



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 

Page 8



East Herts Council Report 

 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 30 October 2024 

Report by: Joseph Dumont– Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Report title: Bullying and Harassment Policy Update 

Ward(s) affected:  

 

Summary –  

The Bullying and Harassment policy was reviewed in October 2024 to 
include provisions from the Worker Protection Act (2024). An 
amendment to the existing Equality Act 2010 Section 40A turns the duty 
to safeguard against sexual harassment in the workplace into an active 
provision and expands the duty to protect against third parties. This 
report explains the amendments to the policy and includes the council's 
action plan to ensure the provision is proactively working to protect staff.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR The Local Joint Panel to: 

a) Recommend the Human Resources Committee, to approve the 
updated Bullying and Harassment Policy. 
 

b) Recommend the Human Resources Committee to approve the 
action plan. 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 
1.0 Background 

1.1. From 26th October 2024, the Worker Protection Act (2024). 
An amendment to the existing Equality Act 2010 Section 40A 
comes into effect, requiring all employers to take proactive 
measures to safeguard against sexual harassment. The Council 
believes this active provision can be extended to all harassment to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



cover the protected characteristics outlined in the Equality Act 
2010 and provide a safe working environment for all staff.  

1.2. The council has included reasonable steps identified that HR 
and the Services in the council will implement. This hasn’t been 
detailed exhaustively in the policy to allow the agility to respond to 
issues and feedback. Outside of this report to respond to the 
change in legislation, the council will report on statistics and action 
plans in the Equalities report delivered to the HR Committee 
annually.  
 

3.0 Reason(s) 
3.1 Section 12 has been included in the policy to cover the new 

duty and ensure the council actively reviews the provision.  

12.0 “Reasonable Prevention of Harassment.  
 

12.1 East Herts Council is committed to eliminating discrimination 
based on sex, marital status, sexual orientation, race, colour, 
nationality, gender reassignment, creed or religious belief, ethnic 
or national origins, age and disability.  It is every staff member's 
right to work without fear of harassment or victimisation. October 
2024’s The Worker Protection Act (2024), an amendment to the 
existing Equality Act 2010 Section 40A, introduces a proactive 
pro
[...]
 and secure at work.  

Legal 

Yes 

Page 14



Update to The Equality Act 2010 Section 40A and will have statutory 
powers to fine and sanction. HR have attended an employment law 
update from an Employment Lawyer to gain advice and best practise.  

Specific Wards 

No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 
7.1 Bullying and Harassment Policy included amendments highlighted 
in yellow for consideration and comment.  

 
Contact Member 

Joseph Dumont 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 

joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Contact Officer 

Alex Wanless, Service Manager (Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) 

alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Report Author 

Alex Wanless, Service Manager (Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) 

alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 15

mailto:joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 

Bullying and Harassment Policy  
 

Policy Statement 
 

Policy Statement No. 17 

February 2021 (issue 4) 

Updated: October 2024  (issue 5) 

  

Page 16



Contents 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL ....................................................................................................................1 

Policy Statement ..............................................................................................................................1 

1.0 Introduction ...........................................................................................................................3 

2.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE ....................................................................................................3 

3.0 HARASSMENT & BULLYING – DEFINITIONS AND FORMS ......................................4 

3.1 Harassment .......................................................................................................................4 

3.2 Bullying ....................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 2024, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  

Jackie Bruce (Chair) 
 
Employer’s Side 

   
  Councillors A Daar, J Dumont and D Hollebon 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  S Forde, H Marsh and N Munroe 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
202   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Eric 
Buckmaster and Jordan Morris. It was noted that Nicola 
Munroe was substituting for Jordan Morris. 
 

 

 
203   MINUTES - 31 JULY 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by  



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

Councillor Daar that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

204   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and asked that all 
participants used their microphones when speaking so 
they could be heard.  
 

 

 
205   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
206   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE  

 
 

 
206   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY UPDATE  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report. He said that the update 
to the Bullying and Harassment Policy was in response to 
statutory changes. 
 
The Chair circulated two copies of the updated policy to 
the Panel, on which Unison representatives had made 
further comments and suggested further amendments. 
She said that the amendments were both grammatical 
and legislative, and included the naming of the protective 
characteristics.  
 
The Chair said that with the agreement of the Panel she 
proposed that a redraft of the policy (to show all of the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

Unison comments and amendments with tracked 
changes) be circulated to Members outside of the 
meeting. She said that this would enable them to give the 
policy their attention without the time constraints of the 
meeting and allow them to add their own comments/ 
suggested amendments on one document.  
 
The Chair said that the final version of the policy would 
then be emailed to the Panel for their oversight and 
recommended for approval by the Human Resources 
Committee at their meeting on 20 November 2024.   
 
The Chair said that moving forward her intention was that 
future policies to be drafted by officers, and a workshop 
set up to enable officers and union members to formulate 
any proposed changes prior to them coming before the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel agreed with this approach.  
 
Councillor Daar said that it was sensible to update the 
terminology within the policy. 
 
Councillor Dumont agreed, noting that there was nothing 
unreasonable within the amended policy. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said he did not disagree with any of the 
comments received from the Panel.  
 
It was moved by Sharon Forde and seconded by 
Councillor Dumont, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) delegation be given to the 
Chair to circulate the amended policy to the Panel 
for their comments, and the final version of the 
updated Bullying and Harassment Policy be 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
4 

recommended to the Human Resources Committee 
for approval.  
 
(B) that the action plan be recommended to the 
Human Resources Committee for approval. 

  
207   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE  

 
 

 There were no reports from the Staff Side. 
 

 
 
208   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.   
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


